
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings (agenda) / Patrick Adams (minutes) 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 August 2011 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor James Hockney 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Bridget Smith 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors  Jose Hales, 

Roger Hall, Tumi Hawkins, Liz Heazell, Clayton Hudson, Mervyn Loynes, 
Mike Mason, Ted Ridgway Watt, Bunty Waters and David Whiteman-Downes 

Quorum: 6 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 6.15pm for members of the Committee only, to plan 

their lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2011 
at 7.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

AGENDA 
PAGES 

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies    
 Councillor Mervyn Loynes has sent his apologies; Councillor Alison Elcox 

will attend as his substitute. 
 

   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 Please note that the Constitution requires that when considering any 

decision in respect of which a member of the Committee is subject to a 
party whip, the member must declare the existence of the whip. Under 
the Code of Conduct, any Councillor who has a personal or prejudicial 

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



interest should declare this at the meeting. 
   
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting    
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 

June 2011 as a correct record. The minutes have been published and 
can be viewed at: 
http://moderngov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=417&MId=5454  

 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP): Performance 

Review and Strategic Assessment  
 1 - 50 

 The Committee is invited to discuss the proposed restructure of the 
CDRP and the 2011 Strategic Assessment. Discussions will be informed 
by the CDRP Performance Reports for 2010/11 – Q4 and 2011/12 – Q1.  

 

   
6. Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy   51 - 60 
 The Committee is invited to comment on the proposed revisions to the 

Policy. 
 

   
7. Customer Service Excellence   61 - 68 
 The Committee is invited to consider and comment upon the attached 

work plan. 
 

   
8. Work Programme 2011/12   69 - 74 
 
9. Monitoring the Executive    
 Members are invited to inform the Committee regarding portfolio 

meetings attended, specifically: 

• Issues challenged and the result  
• Issues where the Committee could add further value  

  
Portfolio Date of meeting Monitor(s) 
Environmental Services 9 August Cllr Mike Mason 

Cllr Jose Hales 
Housing 20 July Cllr Liz Heazell 

Cllr Jose Hales 
Sustainability, Planning 
and Climate Change 

8 July Cllr Roger Hall 
Cllr Clayton Hudson 

Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Adults’ 
Wellbeing and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

7 July Cllr Hall 

 

 

   
10. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 The future meeting dates for 2011/12 are as follows: 

  
2011: 03 November at 2pm and 15 December at 2pm 
  
2012: 06 February at 2pm and 29 March at 2pm  

 

   



 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private s
[...]
ocial behaviour issues and 
assist in the effective 
deployment of resources. 
 
 
 

2.2a   Develop anti-social behaviour database to be 
used to 
inform, track and manage ASB in a more 
co-ordinated approach. 
 
2.2b   Work with SCDC in improving data sharing 
between departments with a view to extending to 
external agencies 
 
2.2c  Introduce risk assessment process for 
referrals. 
 
2.2d  To continue the multi-agency problem solving 
approach by tackling local problems in collaboration 
with other partners through Task and 
Finish groups. 
 
2.2e  Bar Hill DPPO Task and Finish Group to 
identify and address alcohol related anti-social 
behaviour. 
 

ASB Caseworker 
 
 
 
 
SCDC 
 
 
 
ASB Caseworker 
 
 
ASB Caseworker 
 
 
 
 
SCDC 
Police 

SCDC 
Police 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ASB Task 
Group 
 
 
 
Parish 
Council, 
Trading 
Standards, 
Locality Team 

2.3 Develop working practices with social and private 
sector landlords to ensure a  
consistent approach. 

2.3a  Collate policies and procedures and ASB 
contacts from all relevant partner agencies and 
housing providers to identify best practice and 
achieve problem solving. 
 
2.3b  Encourage participation of other housing 
providers in multi-agency problem solving. 
 

ASB Caseworker 
 
 
 
 
 

ASB Task 
Group 
 
 
 
 

P
age 23



Paper 3 

Page 10 of 22 

 
Priority 3: Reducing Farm Crime 
Why is this a priority? 
A scanning exercise of commercial victims of crime was completed as part of the 2010 Strategic Assessment process, and from this farm premises were 
highlighted as the top business location for crime in South Cambridgeshire.  In addition, South Cambridgeshire has seen a year on year increase (since 
2006/07) in offences committed on farms, (67 offences in 2006/071; 75 in 2007/08; 110 in 2008/09; and 120 offences in 2009/10).     
What will we do? 
Reduce the number of offences committed on farm premises to below levels recorded in 2009 - 2010. 
What will our approach be? 
There are groups alre
[...]
 each month. Therefore in the report for this quarter the most recent 
data available on iQuanta is the period ending May 2010. 

Page 46



Paper 5 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Produced by Cambridgeshire County Council Research Group  

 
2. FARM CRIME 
 

Please note that the data included here is not ‘performance data’ in the same sense as data 
presented above. This is due to there being no current requirement to report to Central Government 
on farm crime and therefore not being included within CADET. The data has been identified through 
the police recorded crime data as those offences categorised as Locus type ‘Agricultural’ and Locus 
Subtypes ‘barn’ and farm’. 
 
Background 
In 2010/11 South Cambridgeshire recorded 115 crimes categorised as ‘Farm Crime’. This 
accounted for 11% of the total crime for the district. The Strategic Assessment 2010 
identified that between 2006/07 and 2009/10 offences committed on farms have increased 
by 53 (79%).  
 
The table below shows the types of crime recorded for the past two years on farms. It can be 
seen that in both years theft offences accounted to the largest proportion of crimes and that 
there was an increase of 30% (15 offences) between 2009/10 and 2010/11. Burglary also 
accounts for a large proportion of offences.   
 

CRIME TYPE 
Year 

2009/10 2010/11 
BURGLARY 41 35 
CRIMINAL DAMAGE 26 13 
DRUG OFFENCES 2 1 
THEFT & HANDLING STOLEN GOODS 49 64 
VIOLENCE AGAINST THE PERSON 3 2 
Table 1.1 Farm Crime by Home Office Crime Sub Type  
 
 
Ongoing Monitoring  
Monthly levels of offences vary dramatically and therefore reviewing quarterly figures is 
more appropriate.  For the current quarter crime levels are similar to those in 2009/10 
although five of the thirty offences were against repeat victims. 
 

Farm Crime

31
33

24

33

41

30

19

25

30

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar
Quarter

Nu
m

be
r o

f O
ffe

nc
es

2009/10
2010/11
2011/12

  
 
 
 

Page 47



Paper 5 
UNCLASSIFIED
[...]
ff Satisfaction 
To (a) develop), (b) implement a quarterly ‘one touch’ 
intranet based staff satisfaction poll. 

a) 01-May-
12 

b) 30-June-
12 

Paul 
Knight 

Rachael 
Fox 

None 
Required 

 

3.10 G 

Commitment to Excellence 
(a) To attend a series of visits to other authorities 
deemed to be providing an excellent customer 
experience, and to bring back and share learning within 
the Council. 
 
(b) In conjunction with service managers and officers, 
develop and embed bespoke mechanisms for 
maintaining up to date CSE self- assessment 
documents for re-inspection. 
 
(c) Complete a two-day CSE interim inspection. 
 
(d) Implement a single CorVu Customer Experience 
Scorecard to incorporate monitoring of all customer 
service standards and reported quarterly. 
 

(a) 30-
June-12 

 
(b) 31-Mar-

12 
 

(c) 30-Jun-
12 

 
(d) 15-Sep-

11 

Paul 
Knight 

Rachael 
Fox 

None 
Required 

N.B – (a) to include 
members, service 
managers and officers. 

3.11 G 

Partnership Working 
To (a) engage in discussions, at officer level, with the 
Council’s strategic partners, and (b) to identify joint 
working opportunities towards the delivery of an 
enhanced customer experience. 
 

(a) 31-Dec-
11 

(b) 31-Mar-
12 

Paul 
Knight 

Rachael 
Fox 

Larraine 
Sears 

None 
Required.  

 
 

P
age 68



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 6 September 2011 
AUTHOR: Scrutiny Development Officer 

 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
Purpose 
 

1 To enable the committee to plan its work programme for the remainder of 
2011/12. 

 
Options 

 
2. The Committee may wish to agree the draft programme at Appendix A subject 

to amendments made at this meeting. 
 

Considerations 
 
3. At the meeting of 30 June the committee agreed to the draft programme as 

presented, subject to an amendment to one of the February topics; monitoring 
of waste and recycling would scrutinise progress on the target of achieving 65% 
recycling and composting by 2012. 

 
4. The committee had planned to scrutinise community transport at today’s 

meeting, looking at the effect of funding decisions and County Council’s wider 
plans. However the County Council’s relevant portfolio holders are unavailable 
and so the item has been delayed to the November meeting. 

 
5. The committee has been asked to review the effectiveness of the member 

development strategy in November. This would add to the Council’s ability to 
demonstrate that the strategy is councillor-led in its formulation, implementation, 
monitoring and evaluation. 

 
6. Further topics may be chosen from suggestions from residents, members, 

officers and partners, and the Council’s Forward Plan as at 
http://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=293&bcr=1. 

 
7. A revised draft work programme is at Appendix A and the Committee is invited 

to discuss, amend and agree this. 
 

Selecting topics for scrutiny in 2011/12 
 
8. In choosing topics for the work programme, Members are reminded of their 

agreed selection criteria as at Appendix B. 
 
9. All activities need to add value to the work of the Council and contribute to the 

achievement of its corporate objectives.  
 
10. The committee may also perceive that it now has a greater responsibility for 

helping the Council to demonstrate openness and accountability, given the 
reduction in external audit and inspection and the growing emphasis on self-
regulation. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 69



Task and Finish Groups 
 
11. The Sheltered Housing task and finish group has held three meetings to date. 

These initially focussed on background research into the issues, and analysis of 
the data from the recent support needs assessment.  The group made an 
interim recommendation to the housing portfolio holder in July, suggesting that 
he should meet with political colleagues at the County Council to set out this 
Council’s position regarding the support service for sheltered housing residents.  
More recently they have begun to develop some core values for the service and 
looked at a variety of delivery models. 

 
12. The task and finish group has been awaiting the outcome of today’s meeting of 

the County Council’s Cabinet. Depending on that, there is a possibility that the 
timescale for this review may need to be extended. Four members of this 
committee sit on the sheltered housing task and finish group and so the 
chairman may invite them to provide a verbal update. 

 
13. There is capacity to set up a second task and finish group. At the last meeting, 

the committee agreed to set up a group to look at partnership working. 
However, the Chairman has now been advised that the senior management 
team are currently addressing partnership working and it would therefore be 
useful to await their findings before proceeding. 

 
14. Another suggestion was to review the Council’s progress on its sustainability 

aims, focussing specifically on the ‘greenness’ of South Cambridgeshire Hall. 
However, the Climate Change Working Party is already working on an action 
plan and so the Committee may wish to maintain a watching brief on progress 
for the time being. The vice-chairman of this committee sits on the Working 
Party and may therefore be invited to provide an update on progress. 

 
15. A review of communication and community engagement has been on hold 

pending the appointment of a communications manager. The new appointee is 
due to arrive on 10 October and so managers have requested that a task and 
finish group be delayed until the New Year. 

 
16. A decision on whether to review absence management has been deferred, 

awaiting the outcome of the work being undertaken by senior officers and the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Staffing. First quarter figures for 2011/12 
showed a marked improvement and so the committee is advised to wait until 
the next meeting, when the half-year data will be available. 

 
Progress on past recommendations 

 
17. The report of the Customer Contact Review was presented to the Cabinet on 7 

July and all nine recommendations were accepted in full. Work is now 
underway to deliver the recommended changes and improvements to customer 
contact services. Cllr Bygott is attending this meeting and may therefore be 
invited to report any progress. 

 
18. The report of the Planning Services Review was also presented to the Cabinet 

on 7 July. Officers presented a corresponding action plan, which undertook to 
“monitor and oversee the full implementation of … Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Group recommendations”.  

 
19. Cllr Mason, the chairman of the task and finish group is maintaining a watching 

brief on progress and will monitor the action plan via portfolio holder’s meetings. 
Progress currently observed includes: 

Page 70



• continuing meetings of the Parish Council IT forum 
• plans to hold an operational review of enforcement 
• workshop for improving the efficiency of the planning committee 
• an operational review of enforcement 

 
20. The chairman of the committee may invite Cllr Mason to talk about any further 

progress he has observed. 
 
21. Progress reports on previous task and finish groups have been scheduled for 

monitoring during 2011/12. 
 
22. Implications 
 

 
Involvement of Children and Young People 

 
23. Children and Young People (CYP) have been actively invited to suggest topics 

and this will continue. The Committee has also agreed to involve CYP in 
reviews and to ensure that all reports to the committee demonstrate CYP 
involvement.  

 
Consultation 

 
24. Cabinet, elected members, senior officers and residents have been invited to 

suggest potential topics.  Parish councils continue to be consulted during the 
year.  

 
25. Ongoing consultation with nearby councils, including the county council, 

explores the potential for joint scrutiny activities.  
 

Effect on Corporate Objectives 
 
26. The Committee’s selection criteria ensure that any topic selected for scrutiny 

will contribute to at least one of the Council’s priorities. Scrutiny itself helps to 
demonstrate that this is a listening Council, providing first class services 
accessible to all. 

 
 

Contact Officer:  Jackie Sayers, Scrutiny Development Officer Tel: (01954) 713451

Financial The Committee has a discretionary budget of £5,000. Up to £3,000 may be 
needed for Member training. Some external venues carry a small hire 
charge. External witnesses and co-optees may claim expenses. 

Legal The Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to have at least one 
scrutiny committee. The Police and Justice Act 2006 requires that crime and 
disorder appears on at least one agenda each year. The Constitution states 
that the Committee will set its own work programme.  

Staffing/ 
capacity 

The committee is supported by one scrutiny officer. Each item selected for 
scrutiny will require support by at least one lead officer. 
Capacity for sub committee work is also dependent on the number of 
elected members available and willing to participate 

Risk 
Management 

The potential burden on the organisation of supporting scrutiny work must 
be balanced against the potential value it can add. External scrutiny carries 
the risk of affecting the Council’s relationship or credibility with partners. 

Equal 
Opportunities 

All proposed changes to policy or services require an Equality Impact 
Assessment  

Page 71



Appendix A 
 

Draft Work Programme 2011/12 
 

 
3 November  1 Community Transport  

2 Medium Term Financial Strategy 
3 Report of the Sheltered Housing task and finish group (may be 

delayed) 
4 Economic Development Strategy - update 
5 Member Development Strategy? 
 

17 November All-members workshop on budget and service planning: 
growth bids; potential savings; HRA self-financing arrangements 

15 December  1 Customer Service Excellence update 
2 Planning Services task and finish group update 
3 Performance Management task and 
[...]
ward, 2= multi-ward issue, 3=the entire District 

 
5. Replication: work programmes must take account of what else is happening in the 

areas being considered to avoid duplication or wasted effort. 
(1= already well covered, 2=already partly covered, 3=not already covered) 

 
Also of major importance is the extent to which any potential scrutiny issue has implications 
for the Council’s priorities, as well as the overall vision: 
 
“To make South Cambridgeshire a safe and healthy place where residents are proud to 
live and where there will be opportunities for employment, enterprise and world-leading 
innovation. We will be a listening Council, providing a voice for rural life and first-class 
services accessible to all.” 

Page 73



Page 74

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	5 Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP): Performance Review and Strategic Assessment
	CDRP Review - app
	CDRP - Strategic Assessment - (a) - Process report
	CDRP - Strategic Assessment - (b) - Data Sources
	CDRP - Rolling Plan 2011-14
	CDRP - Performance Rep 2010-11 Q4
	CDRP - Performance Rep 2011-12 - Q1

	6 Review of Comments, Compliments and Complaints Policy
	7 Customer Service Excellence
	8 Work Programme 2011/12



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 6 September 2011 at 7.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor James Hockney – Chairman 
  Councillor Bridget Smith – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Alison Elcox Jose Hales 
 Tumi Hawkins Liz Heazell 
 Mike Mason Ted Ridgway Watt 
 Ben Shelton Bunty Waters 
 David Whiteman-Downes  
 
Councillor Tom Bygott, Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder, was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Accounts Assistant 
 Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Paul Knight Customer and Business Services Manager 
 Jackie Sayers Scrutiny Development Officer 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Roger Hall, Clayton Hudson (Councillor Ben 
Shelton as substitute) and Mervyn Loynes (Councillor Alison Elcox as substitute). 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Ben Shelton declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 16, Crime and 

Disorder Reduction Partnership: Performance Review and Strategic Assessment, as the 
Council’s Police Champion.  Notwithstanding this interest he remained in the room and 
participated in the discussion. 

  
14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2011 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
15. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 None.  
  
16. CRIME & DISORDER REDUCTION PARTNERSHIP (CDRP): PERFORMANCE 

REVIEW AND STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 
 
 Rick Hylton, Chairman of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and Disorder Reduction 

Partnership, introduced this report on the recent changes to the Partnership. He 
explained that the Partnership had to operate differently due to a reduction in funding.  
 
Funding and Structure 
It was noted that the Partnership had been funded directly from the Government and 
from the Partners. Unfortunately Government funding was being reduced by 50% this 
year and then would cease entirely. It was also likely that the contribution from individual 
partners would reduce and this meant that the Partnership would have to operate 
differently. Rick Hylton explained that the number of Board meetings had been reduced 
to two a year and a tasking and coordination group had been set up to address local 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

priorities. 
 
Data from partners 
Concerns were expressed regarding the lack of up-to-date data coming from the County 
Council and the effect this had on the target setting for the rest of the partners, including 
this authority. 
 
Farm crime 
Members of the Committee queried whether farm crime should be a priority as road 
safety was a major concern and there were more thefts from cars than from farms. 
Councillor Tom Bygott explained that farm crime accounted for 11% of crime in the 
District and should be priority for a rural area. He reminded the Committee that it had 
been agreed as a priority by full Council. Rick Hylton agreed to contact the police to 
ascertain whether crime figures relating to farm crime could be reported separately. 
 
Crime reduction 
It was hoped that the Council could work with its partners to ensure the continuation of 
successful projects, such as the Connections Bus. 
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED that: 
(a) the future reports be simplified, and based on current data; 
(b) the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership play a significant role in ensuring 

partner participation in tackling its priorities; 
(c) if possible, crime figures relating to farm crime be separately reported; and 
(d) the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership investigate the benefits of the 

Connections Bus with regard to reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Chairman of the South Cambridgeshire Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnership would be invited to the meeting of 29 March 2012 to 
report on the first six months’ operation of the tasking and coordination group. 
 
The Chairman thanked Rick Hylton for his attendance and his informative answers. 

  
17. REVIEW OF COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS POLICY 
 
 Councillor Tom Bygott, Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder, presented this report 

on the Council’s Compliments, Comments and Complaints policy and invited the 
Committee to suggest amendments. 
 
The Committee made the following suggestions: 
• The inclusion of base figures to give context to the data in the report. 
• The word “forward” in the first paragraph of section 11.1 be amended to “copy-in” 

to ensure that the Customer Service Co-ordinator be made aware of 
compliments, comments and complaints. 

• The first sentence be removed from the second paragraph under the heading 
“Internal complaints” on page 58. 

• In the final bullet point in the first set of bullet points on page 58 the words “, and 
compliments” be added. 

• The first sentence in section 4.2 be removed. 
 
The Scrutiny Development Officer agreed to collate the suggested amendments to the 
Policy and circulate them to the Committee for agreement before forwarding to the 
Portfolio Holder. 
 
Defining a complaint 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

The Customer and Business Services Manager explained that officers were required to 
make a judgement on what constituted a complaint. 
 
Learning from complaints 
It was noted that one of the aims of the policy was to ensure that the Council was able to 
learn from the complaints it received and that a process was now in place and being 
used. 
 
Processing of complaints 
In response to questioning, the Customer and Business Services Manager explained 
that the possibility of reducing the number of days for each stage of the complaints 
process was being considered, with a view to introducing a new policy on 30 June 2012 
to coincide with the launching of the new contact centre. 
 
The Committee AGREED that 
(a) the Committee would finalise and then submit its suggested amendments to the 

Portfolio Holder; and 
(b) the Committee would hold a one-day task and finish group to examine how the 

Council could make better use of the learning available through customer 
feedback. 

  
18. CUSTOMER SERVICE EXCELLENCE 
 
 Councillor Tom Bygott, Policy and Performance Portfolio Holder, introduced this report 

which showed the progress made on the Customer Experience Work Programme. 
Councillor Bygott agreed to liaise with the Council’s partners as pledged in action 3.11. 
 
The Customer and Business Support Manager agreed to re-word action 2.3 (e) in the 
report for the sake of clarity. He stated that a new officer would start with the newly 
formed customer and business services team in November and he was confident that 
the Council could maintain its current high standards.  

  
19. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
 The Chairman presented this report on the Committee’s work programme for the 

remainder of 2011/12. 
 
Housing repairs contract 
The Chairman agreed to invite a representative of Mears to a future meeting of the 
Committee to discuss the new housing repairs contract and the role of the Committee in 
monitoring its performance. 
 
Sheltered Housing Task and Finish Group 
Concern was expressed regarding the apparent lack of consultation by the County 
Council on a decision that would affect sheltered housing tenants throughout the 
County. It was noted that the future work of the Sheltered Housing Task and Finish 
Group would be affected by the decision to be taken by the County Council’s Cabinet in 
October, which they would be seeking to influence. The Chairman accepted that the 
timing of a report from the Task and Finish Group would be dependent on that decision. 
 
Planning Task and Finish Group 
Councillor Mike Mason, Chairman of the Planning Task and Finish Group, stated that he 
would write a progress report for the next meeting of the Committee.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 6 September 2011 

 
  
20. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 The Committee received a number of reports from its monitors.  
  
21. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee NOTED the remaining meeting dates for 2011/12: 

• 2011: 3 November at 2pm, 15 December at 2pm. 
• 2012: 6 February at 2pm and 29 March at 2pm. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 9.10 p.m. 
 

 


